
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 1  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Ecology Action (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this 

agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual promises set 
forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated March 2, 2019 .  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[  X  ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[     ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows:  

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[  X  ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2019 , to a new expiration date of  June 30, 2020. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[    ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[  X  ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
 
 
 [  X  ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #1 ) 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 
c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 

[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 
 

 
[  X  ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 
 

( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #1 ) 
 

B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[ X ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[   ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 
 

 
3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 
amendment shall remain the same. 

 

 

 

CONTRACTOR: 

Ecology Action 

 
    
By: Jim Murphy, Executive Director  Date 
 
 
 
COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 
 
    
By:  Mark Medina, Chair  Date 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 
 
    
By:  Shirley Murphy, Deputy County Counsel    Date 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Services 

( Amendment to Contract #1 ) 
 

Upon approval of this Amendment to Contract #1, Contractor, for County’s 
benefit shall staff the Green Business Specialist (GBS) position for the County’s 
Green Business Program: 

The GBS will register and support Green Businesses in the County to meet 
established certification goals. San Benito County Green Business Program 
currently has 34 businesses in the certification pipeline and 8 certified businesses. 
The established certification goals mentioned above include a focus on San 
Benito County’s Disadvantaged Communities as identified from 
CalEnviroScreen and to certify 20 businesses between March 2019 and March 
2020 as part of the Centralized Services California Green Business Network 
(CAGBN) contract. The GBS will work towards additional certification goals 
between March 2020 and June 2020. The GBS top priorities are to recruit, register 
and assist businesses in the San Benito Green Business Program. The Work Plan 
Summary is as follows: 
 

• The GBS will work cooperatively with Contractor to complete the Green 
Business certification process for the businesses currently in the 
certification pipeline; 

• The GBS will follow up with each business with on-site visits, phone calls 
and  emails to provide resources and guidance consistently; 

• The GBS will recruit additional businesses through outreach and 
education, events, social media and other media channels to increase the 
pipeline of registered businesses;  

• The GBS will conference call or meet in person with Contractor staff 
regularly to identify the best outreach and enrollment strategies and will 
use the available tools currently in place to complete certifications.  

• The GBS will meet weekly with the County IWM Recycling Coordinator 
to discuss progress of certifying businesses and implementing additional 
strategies to recruit and support enrolled certified businesses;  

• The GBS will support the County IWM Recycling Coordinator and 
Contractor to strategize on building community awareness of the certified 
San Benito Green Businesses, the CAGBN, and the Shop Green App. 

• The GBS will work 24 hours per week to perform the services described in 
this Attachment A to achieve the County’s goal of certifying 10 businesses 
by October 1, 2019 and 20 businesses by March 1, 2020. 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

( Amendment to Contract #1 ) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall 
be invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $ _____________________________________, or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $  47,516.56    , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $37,550.56 to the Original Contract 
amount ($9,966.00) for the continuation of the modified services described in Attachment A 
(Scope of Services) to Amendment to Contract #1; and pursuant to the special compensation 
terms specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #1.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 

Staff/Materials Hours/Units Rate Total 
Volunteer Specialist 48 $65.00 $3,120.00 

Green Business Specialist 1152 (24hrs X 48 weeks) $29.28 $33,730.56 
Staff Subtotal   $36,850.56 

Mileage  Federal Rate (currently $0.58) $700 
Materials Subtotal   $700 

TOTAL   $37,550.56 
 
Compensation is to be based on actual hours worked. 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 



Revised 7/08  Page 1 of 2 

C O N T R A C T  

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") and   Ecology Action ("CONTRACTOR") enter into this 
contract which shall be effective on the date stated in Paragraph 1. 

1. Duration of Contract. 

This contract shall commence on March 2, 2019, and end on June 30, 2019, unless sooner 
terminated as specified herein. 

2.    Scope of Services. 

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's benefit shall perform the services specified on Attachment A to 
this contract.   Attachment A is made a part of this contract. 

3.    Compensation for Services. 

In consideration for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation to 
CONTRACTOR according to the terms specified in Attachment B.   Attachment B is made a part 
of this contract. 

4. General Terms and Conditions. 

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are governed by the general terms and 
conditions mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment C.   Attachment C is made a part of this 
contract. 

5.    Insurance Limits. 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of coverage consistent with 
the further insurance requirements specified in Attachment C. 

(a) Comprehensive general liability insurance:     $1,000,000    
(b)  Professional liability insurance:     N/A    
(c)  Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insurance:              $100,000/$300,000   

6.   Termination. 

The number of days of advance written notice required for termination of this contract is  30. 

7.    Specific Terms and Conditions   (check one) 

[ X ] There are no additional provisions to this contract.  

[  ] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the 
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D.   Attachment D is 
made a part of this contract. 

[  ] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the 
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E.   Attachment E is 
made a part of this contract. 





Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Services 

 
Upon approval of this contract, Contractor, for County’s benefit shall provide the 
following services for the County’s Green Business Program: 

Contractor will staff the Green Business Specialist (GBS) position on behalf of the 
County to continue the work to certify Green Businesses in the County and to 
meet established certification goals. These certification goals were to certify 20 
businesses as part of the Centralized Services CA GBN contracts for 2018-19. 
County and Contractor staff currently have 29 businesses in the certification 
pipeline. The scope of work involves assisting business in the certification 
pipeline to complete certification. The Work Plan Summary is as follows: 
 

• The GBS will work cooperatively with Contractor to complete the Green 
Business certification process for the 29 County businesses currently in the 
certification pipeline; 

• The GBS will follow-up with each business with on-site visits, phone calls 
or emails to provide resources and guidance to assist the 29 businesses 
through the certification process; 

• The GBS will work to enroll businesses in an accelerated 6-week 
certification program to expedite the certification process. 

• The GBS will recruit additional businesses through outreach and 
education, events, social media and other media channels to increase the 
pipeline of interested businesses in the Green Business Program;  

• The GBS will work to achieve a minimum of 30-40 business leads that will 
be monitored in the Green Business certification pipeline and achieve 
certification of 20 businesses total by end of June 2019; 

• The GBS will meet or conference call with Contractor staff to identify the 
best outreach and enrollment strategies to certify the 29 businesses and 
will use the available tools currently in place to complete certifications.  

• The GBS will meet weekly with the County IWM Manager and IWM 
Recycling Coordinator to discuss progress of certifying businesses.  

 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $ __________________________________________, or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $   9,966.00     , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract and pursuant to any 
special compensation terms specified in this attachment, Attachment B. 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
 
Compensation Terms: 
Contractor will invoice County monthly based on the not to exceed amounts 
below: 
 

 Hours/Unit Rate Total 
GBS, no benefits, 24 billable hours per week 408 hours $24.00/hour $9,792.00 
Mileage 300 miles $0.58/mile $174.00 
TOTAL   $9,966.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 
 
















